VIcTOR G, CARRILLO, CHAIRMAN LINDIL C, FOWLER, JR., GENERAL COUNSEL
ELIZABETH A, JONES, COMAMISSIONER S % CoLIN K. LINEBERRY, DNRECTOR
MICHAEL L., WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER - b J HEARINGS SECTION

RATLROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

GUD No. 9837

Statement of Intent filed by LDC, LLC to Change the Rates in the Unincorporated Areas in
the Vicinity of Montgomery, Texas

APPEARANCES:
FOR APPLICANT:

Michael T. Swaim : : ) LDC, LLC (“LDC™)
Swaim Law Offices

14300 Cornerstone Village II, Suite 220

Houston, Texas 77014

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
STATEMENT OF INTENT: ' November 21, 2008
HEARING DATE: | June 4, 2009
HEARD BY: John Chakales, Hearings Examiner
: Frank Tomicek, Technical Examiner
PFD CIRCULATION DATE: June 29,2009
STATUTORY DEADLINE: August 2, 2009

1701 NorTH CONGRESS AVENUE %  POST OFFICE BOX 12967 ¥  AUSTIN, TEXAs 78711-2967 % PHONE: 512/463-6924 Fax: 512/463-6989
TDD 800-735-2989 OR TDY 512-163-7284 AN EQUAL OrrorTuniTy EMPLOYER htep:/ / wwiw,rrc.state.x.us



GUD No. 9837 Proposal For Decision Page 2 of 7

1. Overview of the Case

LDC, LLC (“LDC™) seeks an increase in rates charged to customers located in
unincorporated areas in the vicinity of Montgomery, Texas. LDC is a gas utility that provides
distribution service to approximately 459 residential, 19 commercial, and 1 industrial customers in
Montgomery County, Texas. LDC requested an increase in total revenues of $79,880 and a total cost
of service of $800,070 in its request. LDC has also requested approval of several miscellaneous
service charges and fees. The Examiners recommend that the Commission approve an overall cost
of service for LDC of $807,904 which represents a revenue increase of $87,714. The Examiners
recommend that the Commission approve a purchased gas adjustment clause for LDC and remove
embedded gas cost from the utility’s rates. The Examiners recommend that the Commission approve
L.DC’s requested service charges and fees. Additionally, the Examiners recommend that LDC file
a financial performance report within 12 months of the final order issued in this docket.

2. Procedural History and Notice

On November 21, 2008, LDC filed a statement of intent to increase rates charged to
customers located in the unincorporated areas around Montgomery, Texas. On December 9, 2008,
the Examiners ruled that LDC’s statement of intent was incomplete and did not contain the
information required for such filings under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 104.002, 104.102 and 104.103
(Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 7.201, et seq. (2002). On December
16, 2008, the Railroad Commission suspended implementation of LDC’s proposed rate changes for
environs customers for up to 150 days pursuant to TEX, UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.107(a)(2). On April
2,2009, the Examiners ruled that LDC’s statement of intent was completed on January 29, 2009, and
that the earliest effective date the utility is entitled to is March 5, 2009. The statutory deadline for
Commission action on LDC’s statement of intent is August 2, 2009. One prehearing conference was
conducted in Austin on January 30, 2009. LDC completed its notice requirements by mailing notice
directly to each affected customer. The final hearing in this matter was conducted in Austin on June
4,2009.

3. Jurisdiction

The Commission has jurisdiction over the matters at issue in this proceeding under TEX.
UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001(a), 104.001, 121.051, and 121.151 (Vernon 2007). The statutes and
rules involved include, but are not limited to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 104.003, 104.051, 104.052,
104.102, & 104.103 (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.205,7.210,and 7.220 (2002). The
Notice of Hearing was issued in this Docket on May 11, 2009, and satisfied the requirements of 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 1.45 and TEX. GoV'T CODE ANN. § 2001.052 (Vernon 2000 & Supp. 2007).
Pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 104.105(c) (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008), on May 11, 2009,
the Notice of Hearing was mailed to the governing body of Montgomery County, Texas.



GUD No. 9837 Proposal For Decision Page 3 of 7
4. Cost of Service

In its amended statement of intent and supplemental data filing, LDC requested a $79,880
increase in revenues for a total cost of service of $800,070 (including embedded gas costs) or
$301,764 (exclusive of gas costs). In order to analyze the reasonableness of LDC’s proposal, the
Technical Examiners conducted a proxy study of nine similarly sized gas distribution companies
providing gas service in Texas and whose rates have been set by the Commission.! LDC was found
to have a disproportionately high level of long-term debt. The high level of long-term debt is due
to capital loans made by the partners of LDC. The utility is privately held with nine partners and has
incurred substantial capital costs in the years since the company’s inception. Column A of the table
below lists the partners and their equity positions as presented in the company’s statement of intent.

Members' Equity A B

Pipeline Partners 3 1,212.35 & 1,212,35
Kelly Curtis $  26,50035 $§ 26,500.35
Elizabeth Curtis $ 26,50035 § 26,500.35
Dartiel B. Evans $ 11,253.10  § 11,253.10
Tim Van Ackeren § (273,71447) § 273,714.47
Mike Swaim § (301,968.54) § 301,968.54
Mike Elmer § (127,32434) § 12732434
Larry Corley § (477,414.53) § 477,414.53
Dave Duncan 3 {(2,419.64) § 2,419.64
Total Members' Equity $(1,117,375.37) § 1,248,307.67

From 12/31/2008 Balance Sheet:

L&A Corley Loan I1 $ 364,232.88
L&A Corley Loan I 515,996.58
Pipeline Partners 6,6660.67

K&E Curtis 13,352.00
Daniel Evans 1,464.71

Tim Van Ackeren Loan 1 21,356.93
Tim Van Ackeren Loan 11 119,333.37
Tim Van Ackeren Loan II1 40,000.00
Mike Swaim 22,001.87
Mike Elmer 6,272,52

Larry Corley 56,064.64
Total $ 1,166,742.19

The large negative equity position of the company reflects partner’s claim on the company’s
assets as creditors, but is problematic in developing a true cost of service for ratemaking purposes.
Column B recasts these amounts from the standpoint of paid-in capital to the company and not as

" The nine companies in the proxy group are the following: T&L Gas Company; Markham Gas Company;
D&H Gas Company; Dal-Mar Energy; Mitchell County Utility; Onalaska Water & Supply; Pure Utilities; Sterling
Natural Gas; and Woodsboro Natural Gas.



GUD No. 9837 Proposal For Decision Page 4 of 7

a liability. For purposes of determining LDC’s cost of service for ratemaking, this reclassification
allows a more appropriate basis for arriving at the equity position of LDC’s partners and for
developing a capital structure that is in line with the proxy group. The Examiners recommend that
$ 1,166,742 in long term loans from the nine LDC partners be recast as paid-in-capital for the
purposes of setting 1.DC’s cost of service and rates. After recasting partner loans as paid-in capital
for ratemaking purposes, LDC has total long-term debt from third party lenders of $1,968,706. LDC
proposed a rate of retwrn of 4.05% on its capital invested. The Examiners recommend that LDC’s
rate of return be based on the following capital structure, which is in line with the proxy group.

Amount Cost % of Total Weighted Average
Long-Term Debt ) 1,968,706 7.50% 44.91% 337%
Common Equity $ 2,415,050 8.50% 55.09% 4.68%
Total h 4,383,756 100.00% 8.05%

The Examiners propose an 8.5% return on equity, which is in line with the proxy group of
companies. This results in an overall rate of return for the company of 8.05%. The Examiners
recommend reducing LDC’s rate base by $178,747 for an overall rate base of $2,106,362. LDC
requested that $178,747 in cash working capital (“CWC”) be included in rate base. However, there
was no supporting documentation or justification for including this amount of CWC in rate base.
There is no evidence to justify the treating $178,747 in CWC as invested capital used to provide gas
service. Thus, this amount may not be included in rate base and LDC should not earn a rate of return
on it when setting the utility’s revenue requirement and rates. The following table gives the
proposed cost of service model of both LDC and the Examiners. The two changes proposed by the
Examiners increase the utility’s revenue slightly and will allow LDC to earn the revenue requested.

LDC Proposed Examiner's
Cost of Service Proposed
1Rate Base 2,285,109 2,106,362
2Rate of Return 4.18% 8.05%
3Total Return 05,518 169,562
4Taxes Other Than Income 45,000 45,000
5Interest on Long Term Debt 213,863 147,653
6Distribution Expenses 136,801 136,801
7Customer Accounts Expenses 16,944 16,944
8 Administrative and General 210,692 210,692
9Depreciation 81,252 81,252
10Total Operating Expense Before FIT 704,552 638,342
1 1Federal Income Tax - -
12Subtotal 704,552 638.342
13Total Cost of Service 800,070 807,904
14Test Year Adjusted Revenues {498,306) (498,306)

15Revenue Requirement 301,764 309,598



GUD No. 9837 Proposal For Decision Page 5 of 7

LDC initially requested a rate design which included an embedded cost of gas at $6 per Mcf.
The Commission has had a long standing policy of allowing and encouraging gas costs to be passed
through directly to custorners by use of a purchased gas adjustment clause (“PGA™). The Examiners
recommend that the Commission approve rates that do not include an embedded cost of gas. LDC’s
represented at the final hearing that the utility is willing to use a PGA. The Examiners recommend
that the Commission approve the PGA attached to the Examiners’ proposed final order.

The Examiners recommend that the Commission approve rates for LDC that consist of a
minimum customer charge and a single volumetric charge on all gas volumes. The following
proposed rates are designed to allow LDC the opportunity to earn the revenue requirement developed
in the Examiners’ cost of service model. These proposed rates are within the parameters of the
Examiners’ proxy group of similarly sized gas distribution utilities.

Customer Class | Minimum Customer Charge Volumetric Rate
Residential $15.00 $6.75 per Mcf
Commercial $15.00 $4.75 per Mcf

5. Miscellaneous Service Fees and Charges

LDC has requested approval of several miscellaneous service fees and charges. The
Examiners have reviewed the proposed fees and charges and they are within the parameters of fees
charged by the proxy group of distribution companies. The Examiners recommend that the
Commission approve LDC’s requested miscellaneous service fees and charges.

Service Charge Amount
1. Institution of Service $15.00
2. Restore service after termination for non-payment $35.00
3. Restore service after cut off by customer or his agent $35.00
4. Turning on or turming off service (per trip) $25.00
5. Additional trip required to turn on service, after first trip with no one home $25.00
6. Change meter for special test at customer’s request or set meter at existing tap $25.00

(plus cost of materials)

7. Replace damaged stopcock, plus cost of valve $25.00

8. Rebuild meter installation damaged by someone other than LDC
a. Requiring construction crew (1 hour minimum, plus costs of materials) $575.00
b. Not requiring construction erew (1 hour minimum, plis costs of materials)
$50.00




GUD No. 9837 Proposal For Decision Page 6 of 7

9. Customer requested meter test (within 4 years of last test) $15.00
10. Change residential meter location: Minimum charge $125.00
Additional meters in manifold (plus costs of materials) $35.00

11. Repair damaged meters and regulators (plus costs of materials)

Damage to top cover and/or index $50.00
Damage in excess of damage to top cover and/or index $25.00
Damage to regulator $25.00
12, Reroute or extend yard lines under normal conditions $3.50

1 1/4" or smalier (per foot, includes pipe; cost of additional materials extra)

13. Installation and extension of new mains, yard and service lines under normal

conditions:

Mains not larger than 2" and Service Lines (per foot) 54,50
Yard lines, 1 1/4" or smaller (per foot) $3.50
14, Tap Charge $375.00
15. Electronic meter and regulator facility $485.00
16. Labor for all other service work on customers’ installations

No charge for leak check or bill inquiry, 1 hour minimum $60.00
Each additional ¥z hour, or part thereof $30.00
After normal business hours, 1 hour minimum $90.00
Saturdays, Sundays, holidays, after hour calls, 1 hour minimum . $90.00
Each additional ¥ hour $45.00
17. Collection call, missed appointment, second re-read $20.00
18. Return check charge, plus bank fee $20.00
19, High Volume Flow Valve at customer’s request $225.00

6. Financial Viability

Distribution utilities are typically entirely fixed-cost businesses, and in LDC’s case, the utility
has been in operation for a period of less than ten years, which has resulted in a high level of capital
expenditures. This situation has caused LDC to incur a substantial amount of debt in its financing,
which is significantly more than in the comparably sized proxy companies. This circumstance, along
with the fact that LDC has had operating losses in each of its years since inception, has created
concern for the Examiners about LDC’s continued viability. The increase in rates recommended in
this proceeding recognize that a small distribution utility will need to charge relatively higher rates
when serving a small customer base; this is a matter of economic reality brought on by the fixed-cost
nature of a utility, and the rates recommended here are consistent with the level of rates in other
comparable distribution utilities serving similarly small customer bases. However, it will be
incumbent on LDC to demonstrate prudent management to establish the long-term viability of the
company in providing safe and reliable service to customers.



GUD Ne. 9837 Proposal For Decision Page 7 of 7

Therefore, the Examiners recommend that LDC file an annual statement of its operations
concurrent with its annual report to the Commission that will provide updated and clear indication
of the company’s financial status and ability to serve its customers. This statement will be reviewed
by the Gas Services Division staff to determine the financial and operational fitness of the company
and this reporting requirement may be suspended when LDC achieves net positive revenues for two
consecutive years.

The Examiners recommend that the Railroad Commission of Texas approve the attached
Proposed Final Order containing findings of fact and conclusions of law.

RespectfulZ?TitZd;/
Jofin Chakales %cé

Hearings Examiner Technical Examiner
Office of General Counsel (Gas Services Division



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STATEMENT OF INTENT FILED BY LDC, §
LLC TO CHANGE THE RATES IN THE §

UNINCORPORATED AREAS IN THE § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
VICINITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS § NO. 9837
§
§
FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within
the time peried provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. Chapter 551, et seq. (Vernon 1994
& Supp. 2004). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and
conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. LDC, LLC (“LDC”) is a utility as that term is defined in the Gas Utility Regulatory Act.
2, LDC owns and operates a gas distribution system that provides gas service to customers in -
Mentgomery County, Texas.
3. On November 21, 2008, LDC filed a statement of intent to increase rates on customers located

in the unincorporated areas in the vicinity of Montgomery, Texas.

4, On December 9, 2008, the Examiners ruled that LDC’s statement of intent was incomplete
and did not contain the information required for such filings under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§
104.002, 104.102 and 104.103 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 7.201,
et seq. (2002).

5. On December 16, 2008, the Commission suspended the implementation of LDC’s proposed rate
changes for environs customers for up to 150 days pursuant to TEX. UTIL, CODE ANN. §104.107(a)(2).

6. On April 2, 2009, the Examiners ruled that LDC’s statement of intent was completed on
January 29, 2009, and that the earliest effective date the utility is entitled to is March 5, 2009.

7. The statutory deadline for Commission action on this docket is August 2, 2009,

8. No protests were filed with the Commission regarding the proposed new rate schedules for LDC;
no customers or municipality filed a petition to intervene or otherwise participated in this proceeding,

9, A final hearing was conducted in Austin on June 4, 2009, to take testimony, other evidence, and
legal argument on all issues of law and fact that were raised in or relevant to LDC's appeal and statement
of intent, for the purpose of developing a record that the Commission will use in setting rates.



GUD No, 9837 Final Order Page 2 of 5
10. LDC completed its notice requirements by mailing notice directly to each affected customer.

11. The data submitted by LDC in this docket encompass a full test-year, i.e. the twelve-month
period ending December 31, 2007, adjusted to December 31, 2008,

12. LDC proposed rates for the following two classes of customers: residential and commercial.

13. There are approximately 459 residential and 19 commercial customers that will be affected by
LDC's rate changes.

14. A capital structure of 44.91 percent long-term debt and 55.09 percent common equity is
reasonable.

15. A cost of long-term debt for LDC of 7.50 percent is reasonable.

16. A cost of commen equity for LDC of 8.50 percent is reasonable.

17. An overall rate of return of 8.05 percent based on the weighted average cost of capital is
reasonable.
19. Itis reasonable to set LDC's system-wide operating revenues at the level indicated in Examiners’

Exhibit 1, attached hereto, for purposes of establishing LDC's overall cost of service.

20. Itisreasonable to set LDC's system-wide operating expenses at the level indicated in Examiners’
Exhibit 1, attached hereto, for purposes of establishing LDC's overall cost of service.

21. It is reasonable to set LDC's system-wide accumulated depreciation at the level indicated in
Examiners’ Exhibit 1, attached hereto, for purposes of establishing LDC's overall cost of service.

22. It is reasonable to set LDC's system-wide rate base at the level indicated in Examiners’ Exhibit
1, attached hereto, for purposes of establishing [.DC's overall cost of service.

23. It is reasonable to approve the miscellaneous service charges and fees, as shown on Examiners’
Exhibit 2, attached hereto, for LDC’s customers in Montgomery County, Texas.

24, The residential service rate, as shown on Examiners® Exhibit 1, is reasonable.

25. The commercial sales rate, as shown on Examiners’ Exhibit 1, is reasonable.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I. LDC, LLC (“LDC”) is a "Gas Utility" as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §101.003(7) (Vernon

2007 & Supp. 2008) and §121.001(2007) and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad
Commission (“Commission”) of Texas.



GUD No. 9837 Final Order, Page 3 of 5

2, The Railroad Commission of Texas has jurisdiction over LDC and LDC's statement of intent
under TEX. UTIL. CODEANN, §§ 102.001, 104.001, 104.001 and 104.201 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008).

3. Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008), the Commission has
exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in
areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits, transports,
delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

4. This Statement of Intent was processed in accordance with the requirements of the Gas Utility
regulatory Act (GURA), and the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. Gov'T CODE ANN.
§§2001.001-2001.902 (Vernon 2000 and Supp. 2004) (APA).

5. In accordance with the stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, Subtitle A, expressed under
TEX. UTIL. CODEANN. §101.002 (Vernon 1998), the Commission has assured that the rates, operations,
and services established in this docket are just and reasonable to customers and to the utilities.

6. TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.107 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008) provides the Commission's
authority to suspend the operation of the schedule of proposed rates for 150 days from the date the
schedule would otherwise go into effect.

7. In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE §104.103 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008), 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CODEANN. §7.230(2002), and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE ANN.§7.235 (2002), adequate notice was properly
provided.

8. In accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.102 (Vernon 2007 & Supp.
2008), 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODEANN. §7.205 (2002), and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.210 (2002), LDC filed

its Statement of Intent to change rates.

9. The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by LDC, as amended by the
Examiners and identified in the schedules attached to this order, are just and reasonable, are not
unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and are sufficient, equitable, and consistent in
application to each class of consumer, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.003 (Vernon 2007
& Supp. 2008).

10. The overall revenues as established by the findings of fact and attached schedules are reasonable;
fix an overall level of revenues for LDC that will permit the company a reasonable opportunity to earn
a reasonable return on its invested capital used and useful in providing service to the public over and
above its reasonable and necessary operating expenses, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.051
(Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008); and otherwise comply with Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code.

1. The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed will not yield to LDC more than
a fair return on the adjusted value of the invested capital used and useful in rendering service to the

public, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.052 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008).

12. The rates established in this docket comport with the requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.



GUD No. 9837 Final Order Page 4 of 5

§104.053 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008) and are based upon the adjusted value of invested capital used
and useful, where the adjusted value is a reasonable balance between the original cost, less depreciation,
and current cost, less adjustment for present age and condition.

13, In accordance with TEX. UTIL, CODE ANN. §104.054 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008) and TEX.
ADMIN, CODE §7.5252, book depreciation and amortization was calculated on a straight line basis over
the useful life expectancy of LDC's property and facilities.

14. Inthis proceeding, LDC has the burden of proofunder TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN, §104.008 (Vernon
2007 & Supp. 2008) to show that the proposed rate changes are just and reasonable.

15. It is reasonable for the Commission to allow LDC to include a Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause
in its rates to provide for the recovery of all of its gas costs, in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.5519 (2002).

16. All expenses for lost and unaccounted for gas in excess of 5.0 percent shall be disallowed,
consistent with TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5519 (2002).

17. LDC is required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2002) to file electronic tariffs incorporating
rates consistent with this Order within thirty days of the date of this Order.

18. The rate setting methodologies set forth in TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.051 et seq. were used
to set the rates in this proceeding. '

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that LDC's proposed schedule of rates is hereby DENIED.,

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates, rate design, and service charges established in the findings
of fact and conclusions of law and in the Examiners' Recommendation shown on the attached Schedules
for LDC are APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315, within 30 days
of the date this Order is signed, LDC shall file tariffs with the Gas Services Division. The tariffs shall
incorporate rates, rate design, and service charges consistent with this Order, as stated in the findings
of fact and conclusions of law and shown in the Examiners' Recommendation on the attached Schedules.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that LDC file an annual statement of its operations concurrent with
its annual report. The annual statement of operation shall be filed with the Gas Services Division and
shall contain information required by Gas Services Division staff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law not specifically
adopted in this Order are hereby DENIED. IT IS ALSO ORDERED that all pending motions and
requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order LDC SHALL electronically file
tariffs and rates schedules in proper form that accurately reflect the rates approved by the Commission



GUD No. 9837 Final Order Page 5 of 5
in this Order.

This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission's
order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission's order three days after the date on
which the notice is actually mailed. Ifa timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this
order shall not become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted,
this order shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. GOov'T CODE
§2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its
being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served
on the parties.

Each exception to the examiners' proposal for decision not expressly granted herein is overruled. All
requested findings of fact and conclusions of law which are not expressly adopted herein are denied.
All pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this day of July, 2009.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

CHAIRMAN VICTOR G. CARRILLO

COMMISSIONER ELIZABETH A. JONES

COMMISSIONER MICHAEL L. WILLIAMS

ATTEST:

SECRETARY



GUD No. 9837

LDC, LLC
Cost of Service

Final Order

1 Rate Base 2,106,362
2 Rate of Return 8.05%
3 Total Return 169,562
4 Taxes Other Than Income 45,000
5 Interest on Long Term Debt 147,653
o Distribution Expenses 136,801
7 Customer Accounts Expenses 16,544
8 Administrative and General 210,692
9 Depreciation 81,252
10 Total Operating Expense Before FIT 638,342
11 Federal Income Tax -
12 Subtotal 638,342
13 Total Cost of Service 807,904
14 Test Year Adjusted Revenues (498,306}
15 Revenue Requirement 309,598
Rate Design
Volumetric
Service Rates: Cust Charge Rate/mcf
Residential §15.00 $6.75
Commercial $15.00 $4.75
Service Rates - Revenue Projection
Customer Charge; Customers Mo Charge Rev Annual
Residential 459 $6,385.00 $82.,620.00
Commercial 20 $300.00 $3,600.00
Total $86,220.00
Commodity Charge: Mo Avg Volume Mo Revenue Annual
Residential 1,868 $12,609.00 $151,308.00
Commercial 1,268 56,023.00 $72,276.00
$223,584.00

Total Annual Revenue

$309,804.00

Iixhibit 1



GUD No. 9837

Capital Structure

Final Order

Exhibit I

Amount Cost % of Total Weighted Average
Long-Term Debt 5 1,968,706 7.50% 44.91% 3.37%
Common Equity b 2,415,050 8.530% 55.09% 4.68%
Total b 4,383,756 100.00% 8.05%
Rate of Return
Net Original Cost 2,142,362
Working Capital -
Customer Deposits {36,000)
Total Rate Base 2,106,362
Rate of Return 8.05%
Return Requirement $ 169,562
Net Plant and Depreciation Expense
Beginning Current Year End of Year  Annual Accumulated
Description Year Balance Additivns  Balance Depreciation Depreciation Net Plant
374 .and & Land Rights 154,235 - 154,235 -
376 Mains 1,593,186 76,694 1,669,880 (331,576)
380 Services 84,856 121,727 206,583 (8,386)
381 - 384 Meters/Regulators 182,660 24,835 207,495 (42,241)
390 Structures/lmprovements 146,002 - 146,002 (15,712)
391 Office Furniture & Equipment 16,258 - 16,998 (8,869)
392 Transport Equipment 47281 85,268 132,549 (10,082)
393 - 396 Stores, Tools, Equipment 26,892 8,035 34,927 (9,441}
398 - 399 Misc./Other Equipment 3,195 - 3,195 (3,195)
Total 2,255,305 316,559 2,571,864 (429,502) 2,142,362

(81,252)

(348,250)



GUD No. 9837 Final Order Exhibit 2

Service Charge Amount
1. Institution of Service $15.00
2. Restore service after termination for non-payment $35.00
3. Restore service after cut off by customer or his agent $35.00
4. Turning on or turning off service (per trip) $25.00
5. Additional trip required to turn on service, after first trip with no one home $25.00
6. Change meter for special test at customer’s request or set meter at existing tap $25.00

{plus cost of materials)

7. Replace damaged stopcock, plus cost of valve $25.00
8. Rebuild meter installation damaged by someone other than L.DC

a. Requiring construction crew (1 hour minimum, plus costs of materials) $75.00
b. Not requiring construction crew (1 hour minimum, plus costs of materials) $50.00
9. Customer requested meter test (within 4 years of last test) $15.00
10. Change residential meter location: Minimum charge $125.00
Additional meters in manifold (plus costs of materials) | $35.00

11. Repair damaged meters and regulators (plus costs of materials)

Damage to top cover and/or index $50.00
Damage in excess of damage to top cover and/or index $25.00
Damage to regulator $25.00
12, Reroute or extend yard lines under normal conditions $3.50

1 1/4" or smalter (per foot, includes pipe; cost of additional materials extra)

13. Installation and extension of new mains, yard and service lines under normal

conditions:

Mains not larger than 2" and Service Lines (per foot) $4.50
Yard lines, 1 1/4" or smaller (per foot) $3.50
14. Tap Charge $375.00
15, Electronic meter and regulator facility $485.00
16. Labor for all other service work on customers’ installations

No charge for leak checlk or bill inquiry, | hour minimum $60.00
Each additional %2 hour, or part thereof $30.00
After normal business hours, 1 hour minimum $90.00
Saturdays, Sundays, holidays, after hour calls, 1 hour minimum $90.00
Each additional % hour 545.00
17. Collection call, missed appointment, second re-read $20.00
18, Return check charge, plus bank fee $20.00

19. High Volume Flow Valve at customer’s request $225.00




SERVICE LIST
Gas Utilities Docket No. 9837
Statement of Intent filed by LDC, LL.C
to Change the Rates in the Unincorporated Areas in
the Vieinity of Mentgomery, Texas
Examiner: John Chakales
Co Examiner: Frank Tomicek

PARTILS REPRESENTATIVE

Larry D. Corley, President Michael T. Swaim

LDC, llc Swaim Law Offices

620 Longmire Road 14300 Comerstone Village II, Suite 220
Conroe, Texas 77304 Houston, Texas 77014

936 /539 - 3500 (281) 440-2000

036 /539 - 3501 (Fax) (281) 440-2012

lcorley@ldcgas.com mswaim@swaimlaw.com

Judge Alan B. Sadler

301 N. Thompson, Suite 210
Conroe, Texas 76450

Ann Carr, 936-539-7812
fax: (936) 760-6919

June 29, 2009 Page 1 of 1



